P# Cell 2 DHE ... 2 1 JUN 2025 Colleg Branch 94.16.25

No. EDN-A-Ka (9)-1/2024-Fee Government of Himachal Pradesh, Department of Higher Education. ***

From

To

The Secretary (Education) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh.

The Registrar, Maharishi Markandeshwar University, Kumarhatti- Solan, Distt, Solan, HP.

Dated, Shimla-171 002, the 🛛 🖓 v Hi June, 2025

Final Fee Structure for the Academic Session 2025-26.

Sir/ Madam.

Subject:

In supersession of this department letter of even number dated 21st May, 2025 and on the recommendations of the Fee Structure Committee No.-1 (For Medical Courses) Government has approved the fee structure as per Annexure- 'A' 'B', 'C' & 'D', for the session 2025-26 subject to the following terms and conditions;

- 1. The University shall not start any course without the approval of the Himachal Pradesh Private Educational Institutions Regulatory Commission.
- 2. The approval of fee structure of new courses as well as for existing courses for the academic session 2025-26 shall be subject to condition that same shall be applicable only in favour of those courses which have already been approved by the Himachal Pradesh Private Educational Institutions Regulatory Commission.
- 3. If any course/ degree/ programme is not recognized by the UGC/ Other Regulatory Bodies for which the fee has been approved then the fee for the same shall be deemed to be not approved.
- 4. The fee structure approved for courses for the year 2024-25, shall not be applicable for the year, unless these courses are approved by the Himachal Pradesh Private Educational Institutions Regulatory Commission for continuation.
- 5. The University shall ensure engaging the faculty as per the norms fixed by the Regulatory bodies i.e. UGC, AICTE, BCI, MCI, etc. and comply with the UGC (Establishment and Maintenance of Standards in Private Universities Regulations) 2003 and amended from time to time.
- 6. The University shall comply with "Mandatory Assessment and Accreditation of Higher Educational Institutions" Regulation, 2012 and amended from time to time, if any.

AD Shwels

7.

Copies of annual accounts and balance sheet prepared under sub-section (4) of section 39 of the Act of the individual concerned shall be presented to the Himachal Pradesh Private Educational Institutions Regulatory Commission, Shimla and to the Government through the Director of Higher Education H.P. Shimla by 31st October positively.

The University shall give the details of regular faculty, physical academic infrastructure and academic yearly calendar (such as vacation, admission date, eligibility criteria, examination schedule, extra curriculum activities etc.) in the prospectus for the information of students, general public and the State Government, and copy of the same be provided to the Himachal Pradesh Private Educational Institutions Regulatory Commission as well as to the Govt. through Director of Higher Education, H.P. Shimla well before starting of the next academic session. Further, the details of the entire faculty including contract/ part time should be available alongwith their photos, qualification and bio-data in the official website of the University, who are in position as on 31st

The infrastructure viz. computers, laboratories and other equipments shall be provided as per the norms of the Regulating Bodies and shall be available before the start of the respective course. 10.

The University shall ensure that fee towards building fund, infrastructure fund, development fund, etc. be not charged from the students in compliance to judgment passed in CWP No.8789 & 8781 of 2014- Business Institute of Management Studies V/s State of HP and ors. In case the Institutional Development Charges have been charged from the old students then it should be ensured that the same should be adjusted in the tuition fee to be charged in future. In case of final year students same should be refunded.

- One time Caution Money for Hostel will be 5,000/- and for the University it 11. will be 10,000/-, which is refundable. The University shall ensure that the Caution Money which is refundable to the students shall be adjusted in the Tuition Fee. In case of the Final Year of the Students same should be refunded.
- The University shall ensure that the fee as approved by the Government be 12. charged from the Students and no other fees shall be charged under any other
- The University shall clearly categorize the fees for hostellers and non-hosteller, 13. as the case may be and the details thereof as approved by the Government shall
- The University shall encourage and implement all the welfare schemes 14. applicable for the staff as well as to the students.
- The fee approved shall be applicable from the academic session 2023-24 for 16. the new batch and will remain same till the completion of the course. The old batch shall be charged as per the earlier approved fee structure till completion
- 17. The above mentioned fee subject to orders of Hon'ble Courts/ NMC, if any.

8.

9.

In case any deficiency is observed at later stage or fee in excess has been charged, appropriate action as per Act/ Rules shall be initiated against the

Yours faithfully: / (Manjeet Singh)

Under Secretary (Hr. Edu) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh

90th June, 2025

Endst. No. As above Dated; Shimla-171 002, Copy for information and further necessary action to:

1. The Secretary (Health) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-02.

2. The Secretary, Himachal Pradesh Private Educational Institutions Regulatory Commission, MC Shimla car parking, Crossing, Shimla Bypass, Boileauganj, Shimla, Himachal Pradesh 171005 with the request to upload the same on website for the information of general public/ students.

The Director/Member Secretary-cum- Joint Director, Directorate of Higher Education), Shimla-1, with the direction to upload the same on departmental website for the information

> (Manjeet Singh) Under Secretary (Hr. Edu) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh

18.

Final fee structure of Old/New Medical Courses in R/o Maharishi Markandeshwar University, Kumarhatti, Distt. Solan, HP for the academic session 2025-26.

Γ					2		· · · · · ·
	Sr. No.	Name of the course	structure for t	fee the	Recommended structure for academic ses. 2025-26	fee the sion	Remarks
			Tuition & all other	r Fee	es (In Rs.)		
	1	M.Sc. Medical Physiology	120000		106500		
	2	M.SC. Medical Bio- Chemistry	120000		106500		
		M.Sc. Medical Microbiology	120000		106500		•
4	1	M.Sc. Medical Pharmacology	120000		106500	· .	
5	N A	M.Sc. Medical Anatomy	108000		94500		
6	L	1. Sc. Medical aboratory echnology (MLT)	96000		84000		
7	R	. Sc. Medical adiology & Imaging echnology	120000		106500	s	ubject to approval from INC for the academic
8	M.	Sc. Optometry	120000		106500	-	session 2025-26
)		Sc. in OTT	96000		84000		
0	MF		102000		89500		
	Rac Tec	c. In Medical liology & Imaging hnology	48000		42000	~	
		c. Optometry	48000		42000		
	Labo Tech	2. Medical Dratory mology	54000		47500		
	B.Sc Cher	. Medical Bio- nistry	54000	•	47500		

1	B.Sc. Medical Micro			
15	Biology	54000	47500	
16	B. Sc. OTT	66000	58000	
17	B.Sc. Dialysis Technology	66000	58000	
18	B.Sc. Nursing	84000	73500	Subject to approval from
19	GNM	66000	58000	INC for the academic session 2025-26
20	BPT	60000	52500	Subject to final outcome of CWP No. 5132/2023 and approval from State Allied and Healthcare Council for the academic session 2025-26
21	Pharmaco Vigilance	20000	20000	
22	Professional Ethics	20000	20000	
23	Research Methodology	20000	20000	
24	Ph. D. Medical Anatomy	80000	80000	
25	Ph. D. Medical Biochemistry	80000	80000	
26	Ph. D. Medical Microbiology	80000	80000	
27	Ph.D. Medical Physiology	80000	80000	Strictly follow UGC Ph.
28	Ph.D. Medical Pharmacology	80000	80000	D. Regulation 2022
29	Ph.D. Medical Forensic Sciences	80000	80000	
30	Ph. D. Medical Community Medicine	80000	80000	
31	Ph.D. Medical Pathology	80000	80000	

6/25

(Manjeet Singh) Under Secretary (Hr. Edu) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh

Annexure-B

Proposed/recommended fee structure of PG (MD/MS) Course (s) for NRI seats in USD is as

		1	
1		Approved fee	Recommended fe
Sr. No.	Name of the course	structure for the year 2024-25	structure for the academ session 2025-26
		Tuition & all other F	ees (In USD)
1 .	MS Otorhinolaryngology	45000	45000
2	MS Ophthalmology	60000	60000
3	MS (OBG)	60000	60000
4	MS General Surgery	60000	60000
5	MD Respiratory Medicine	60000	50000
6	MD Pediatric	60000	60000
7	MD Anesthesiology	40000	40000
8	MD Psychiatry	50000	50000
9	MD General Medicine	70000	70000
10	MD Radio Diagnosis	80000	80000
11	MD Dermatology	70000	70000
12	MS Orthopedics	60000	60000

25 20/6/

(Manjeet Singh) Under Secretary (Hr. Edu) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh

Proposed/recommended fee structure of PG (MD/MS) Course (s) for Non-NRI seats in Rs. is as

	Sr. No.	Name of the course	Proposed fee struct for the year 2025-26	Ture Fee structure for the academic session 2025-26	Remarks
-	1	MD Pathology	Tuition & all other I	Fees (In Rs.)	-
	2		1595000	1595000	
-	3	MD Community Medicine	e 350000	350000	8
-	4	MS (Anatomy)	300000	300000	
-		MD (Bio-Chemistry)	300000	300000	
	5	MD (Physiology)	300000	300000	
(5 1	MD (Pharmacology)	300000	300000	
7	7 N	MD (Microbiology)	300000		•
8		1D (Forensic Medicine)	350000	300000	
9		1S Otorhinolaryngology	1931600	350000	
10		S Ophthalmology	2767800	1931600	
11	M	S (OBG)	2935800	2767800	
12	MS	S General Surgery	2635600	2935800	
3	MI	D Respiratory Medicine	2347800	2635600	8
4) Pediatric	2767800	2347800	
5	MD	Anesthesiology	1931600	2767800	· .
5 .	MD	Psychiatry	×.	1931600	
7			2347800	2347800	
-		General Medicine	2899600	2899.600	
+	MD I	Radio Diagnosis Dermatology	3339600	3339600	
		Drthopedics	3187800	3187800	
		mopearcs	2767800	2767800	

(Manjeet Singh) Under Secretary (Hr. Edu) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh

7

SA V

6 20

Name of the course	Category	Year	Amount in Rupees
MBBS	IRDP/ BPL	1 ST Year	53,240
		2 nd Year	58,564
		3 rd Year	63,888
		4 th Year	69,212
	· · · · ·	Final Year	74,536
		Total	3,19,440
	State Quota	1 ST Year	8,47,000
		2 nd Year	9,31,700
		3 rd Year	10,16,400
		4 th Year	11,01,100
		Final Year	11,85,800
		Total	50,82,000
	Management Quota	1 ST Year	15,97,200
		2 nd Year	17,56,920
~	· · · · · ·	3 rd Year	19,16,640
	>	4 th Year	20,76,360
		Final Year	22,36,080
		Total	95,83,200
	<u>NRI Quota</u>	Year	Amount in USD
		1 ST Year	42,159
		2 nd Year	46,375
		3 rd Year	50,591
a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a		4 th Year	54,807
	5 A 5	Final Year	59,023
	e ²	Total	2,52,955

Final Fee structure for MBBS course in respect of MMU Solan recommended for the session 2025-26 is as under:-

125 20/6

(Manjeet Singh) Under Secretary (Hr. Edu) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh